
GENERAL CIRCULAR NUMBER 2020-016 

DATE: March 19, 2020 

TO: Heads of State Agencies and Human Resources Directors 

SUBJECT: COVID-19 – No. 9: State Civil Service Staff Teleworking 

Beginning Friday, March 20, 2020, State Civil Service staff will be working remotely. We will 
continue monitoring emails and handling mission critical tasks. Agency Heads and Human 
Resources Professionals can reach our staff via email as listed below.      

ADMINISTRATION 
Byron P. Decoteau, Jr. 
State Civil Service Director 
byron.decoteau@la.gov 

Chris Deer 
State Civil Service Deputy Director 
chris.deer@la.gov 

Sherri Gregoire 
General Counsel 
sherri.gregoire@la.gov 

Toby Comeaux 
Chief Administrative Officer 
toby.comeaux@la.gov 

Brandon Scivicque 
Chief Financial Officer 
brandon.scivicque@la.gov 

Lindsay Ruiz de Chavez 
Public Information Director 
lindsay.ruiz@la.gov  

APPEALS: 
Marty Mansfield 
Chief Referee 
dscs.appeals@la.gov 

POD OPERATIONS: 
Nicole Tucker 
Chief Operating Officer 
nicole.tucker@la.gov  

Byron P. Decoteau, Jr., Director 

Post Office Box 94111 

Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9111 

225.342.8274 

scsinfo@la.gov  

civilservice.la.gov 
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POD A: Health and Family  

Ashton Brown 
Agency Relationship Manager 
ashton.brown@la.gov  
 
Vicki Kidder 
Assistant Agency Relationship Manager 
vicki.kidder@la.gov 
 

POD B: Engineering and Technology 

Aeli Poydras 
Agency Relatiosnhip Manager 
aeli.poydras@la.gov 
 
Heather Hebron 
Assistant Agency Relationship Manager 
heather.hebron@la.gov  

POD C: Enforcement and Administration 

Jason Chapman 
Agency Relationship Manager 
jasonk.chapman@la.gov 
 
Makayla Weber-Harris 
Assistant Agency Relationship Manager 
makayla.harris@la.gov  
 

POD D: Units of Local Government and Higher 

Education  

Elizabeth Montalbano 
Agency Relationship Manager 
elizabeth.montalbano@la.gov 
 
Kevin Carter 
Assistant Agency Relationship Manager 
kevin.carter@la.gov  

 
We ask for your patience during this period as we work together to help our workforce maintain 
essential services to our state and local communities. During times like these, we are committed 
to remaining a resource to our state agencies.  
 
For general questions, please email SCSInfo@la.gov.  
 
Please continue to monitor our website and social media platforms for updates and/or changes 
to the situation. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
s/Byron P. Decoteau, Jr. 
State Civil Service Director 
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